
Date: 
Time: 

· Place: 

Phone: 

Agenda 
Mid-Willamette Valley Area 

Commission on Transportation 
(MWACT) 

Thursday, September 1, 2016 
3:30 p.m. 
MWVCOG 
100 High St. SE, Suite 200 
Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 588-6177 FAX (503) 588-6094 

Times listed below are approximate. Agenda items may be considered at any time or in any order per discretion 
of the MWACTChair and/or member of the Commission, in order for the Commission to conduct the business of 
the Commission efjiciemly. Persons wishing to be present for a particular item are advised to arrive prior to the 
scheduled beginning of the meeting in order to avoid missing the presentation of items of interest. 

3:30 p.m. 

3:50 p.m. 

4:00 p.m. 

Item 1. Call MW ACT Meeting To Order ...................... Chair Ken Woods, Jr. 

Welcome and Introductions 
Approval of July 7, 20 16 Meeting Summary 
Public Comment 
Comments from the Legislative Delegation 
OTC Comments 
Commission Discussion/ Area Updates 
MW ACT Chair's Report 

Item 2. ConnectOregon VI Project Recommendations ................... Dan Fricke 

At their August 19 meeting, the Oregon Transportation Commission 
adopted the final list of projects to be funded through ConnectOregon 
VI. Staff members wi ll present the final project list . 

Action: Information item. 

Item 3. Statewide Transportation Improvement Program ............. Tim Potter 

Region 2 staff members have been working to develop final 
recommendations for projects to be included in the 2018-202 1 update of 

The Mid-Will:1mcttc Valley Arca Commission on Transportation is pleased to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (A DA). 
If you need special accom modations including a sign language interpreter to attend this meeting, a complete agenda packet, or 
additional information, please contact Lori Moore at (503) 540-1609 or send e-mail to lomoore@mwvcog.org al least 72 hours prior to 
the meeting. Alternate formats available upon req uest. Thank you. 



4:30 p.m. 

4:50 p.m. 

the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). 
Recommendations for the following will be di scussed: 

a. Fix-it Project List 
b. Leverage and Non-highway Enhance 

Copies of the various project lists are attached including the ODOT 
straw proposal for Non-highway Enhance that will be di scussed at a 
Super-ACT meeting in September. 

Action: Review/comment. 

Item 4. OR 22: 25th Street to Gaffin Facility Plan ........................... Dan Fricke 

ODOT, working with local agency partners, is preparing a facility plan 
for OR 22 in southeast Salem. Staff members will present the work 
completed to date along with the draft recommendations that will be 
presented at a public meeting on September 12. 

Action: Review/comment. 

Item 5. Other Business .................................................... Chair Ken Woods, Jr. 

• CARTS Service Redesign Public Involvement 

5:00 p.m. Item 6. Adjournment ....................................................... Chair Ken Woods, Jr. 

MW ACT Agenda Page 2 of 2 
September I, 2016 



Draft Summary Draft 
Mid-Willamette Valley Area Commission on Transportation (MW ACT) 

MWVCOG 

MWACT Members Present 

I 00 High St. SE, Suite 200 
Salem, OR 97301 

Thursday, July 7, 2016 
3:30 p.m. 

· Val Adamson, Polk County Private Sector 
Bob Andrews, 99W/ l 8 Corridor, Newberg Mayor 
Sam Brentano, Marion County Board of Commissioners 
Cathy Clark, 2016 Vice Chair, Keizer Mayor 
Kathryn Figley, 1-5 Corridor, Woodburn Mayor 
Marcia Kelley, Salem-Keizer Transit 
Jim Lewis, Salem City Council 
Chris Mercier, Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde 

. Tim Potter, ODOT Region 2 
Stan Primozich, Yamhill County Board of Commissioners 
Jim Sears, 99E/213 Co1Tidor, Silverton City Council 
Cynthia Thompson, YCTA 
Ken Wright, Yamhill County Private Sector 

MWACT Members Absent 

Craig Pope, Polk County Board of Commissioners 
Della Seney, Hwy. 22E Corridor, Aumsville City Counc il 
Mitch Teal, Marion County Private Sector 
Ken Woods, Jr., 20 16 Chair, Dallas City Council 

Others Present 

Dick Anderson, Lincoln City Council 
Jenna Berman, ODOT 
Stephen Dickey, Salem-Keizer Trans it 
Christine Evertz, Summit Strategies 
Dan Fricke, ODOT Region 2 
Mike Jaffe, MWVCOG.SKATS Staff 
James LeBar, Regional Solutions Team 
Jennie Messmer, MWVCOG Director 
Lori Moore, MWVCOG-MW ACT Staff 
Karen Odentha l, MWVCOG-SKA TS 
Chad O lsen, City of Carlton 
Cindy Schmitt, Marion County Public Works 

· Mitch Swecker, ODOT Department of Aviation 



Agenda Item 1. Call to Order - 3:30 p.m. - Introductions 

Marcia Kelley, tilling in for the chair and vice chair, called the meeting to order at 3:31 p.m. 
Introductions were made. 

Summary of May 5, 2016: The summa1y of May 5, 2016, was approved as submitted by the consensus 
of members present. 

Public Comment: There were no comments made by members of the public. 

Comments f rom the Legislative Delegation: There were no comments from the legislative delegation. 

OTC Comments: There were no comments from the Oregon Transportation Comm ission (OTC). 

Commission Discussion/ 
Area Updates: Tim Potter reported that in May, several members of the governor's Joint Committee 

on Transportation Preservation and Modernization toured the Woodburn and Aurora 
Interchange areas a long with having an informal lunch and roundtable discussion with 
the MW ACT members. 

Mr. Potter announced that the OTC has authorized programming $ 10.5 million for 
ROW and to initiate landowner and prospective buyer discussions related to Phase 2 of 
the Newberg-Dundee project. A minor adjustment of the corridor alignment is being 
considered to accommodate a prospective employment opportunity. In response to a 
question, Mr. Potter noted that a solution cou ld require compromise by all pa11ies; 
however, it is important that the alignment remain within the federally approved area. 

Agenda Item 2. 

Vice Chair Cathy Clark arrived at 3:40 p.m. and conducted the remainder of meeting. 

Mike Jaffe announced that the OTC has approved an amendment to the State 
Transportation Improvement Program (ST!P) to add $14.5 mi llion for design and right 
of way (ROW) acquisition for adding a third northbound lane to lnterstate-5 (I-5) 
between the Kuebler and Commercial Street Interchanges. ODOT submitted a grant 
application for additional federal funds from a FASTLANE grant as part of the 
widening project funding; however, they did not receive that fundin g for the project. 
Mr. Jaffe noted that it is anticipated that they wi ll apply for FASTLANE funds again; 
however, they may not apply for the same project. 

HB 2075 Aviation Funds 

Mitch Swecker, Oregon Department of Aviation (DOA), provided an overview related to the impact of 
aviation in Oregon, Oregon' s aviation system, and funding avai lable through House Bill 2075, which 
increased ai rcraft fuel taxes. 

Vice C hair Cathy Clark asked if there are benchmarks required related to av iation economic development. 
Marcia Kelley asked for list of airports in Oregon that charge landing fees. Mr. Swecker responded that 
he doesn' t have a list at this time, but he wi ll see about getting one. 

In response to a question regarding NPIAS airports, Mr. Swecker explained that NPAJS stands for the 
National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (which are federally funded airports). 

MW ACT 
July 7. 20 16 2 



Mr. Swecker explained that 50 percent of the program funding from HB2075 is to be distributed to 
Oregon ' s rural airports to assist with federal grant match, to provide Emergency/Disaster Relief 
infrastructure, and to assist with economic development. Recommendations by ACT representat ives will 
be made to the Oregon Aviation Board related to grants to be funded with HB2075 funds . Eligible 
airports can be privately owned but publically operated such as the Sisters and Sunriver airports. 
Publically operated means that an invitation is not needed in order to land at that airport. 

Each Area Commission will determ ine how they wou ld like to participate; however, DOA would prefer a 
un iform ACT approach. When asked if there is a time period attached to successfu l project applications, 
Mr. Swecker replied that candidates for funding must be open to the public for at least 20 years. 

Marcia Keeley noted that the proposed grant cycle is aggressive. Mr. Swecker responded that the grant 
review timeline might need to be adjusted to accommodate ACT participation. 

Agenda Item 3. Newberg-Dundee Regional Status Update 

Tim Potter explained that he had provided this information earlier during the commission updates. 
Councilor Jim Lewis asked if the property owners have agreed not to develop the threatened properties. 
Mr. Potter replied that they have agreed to set aside their plans for now and are working with ODOT staff 
to resolve issues. 

Agenda Item. 4. ConnectOregon VI 

Mayor Bob Andrews reported that he attended the statewide ConnectOregon meeting on June 14, 2016, 
where all 75 projects were prioritized. Two of the projects submitted from the MW ACT area ranked #6 
(Yamhelas Westsider Trail) and #8 (Marion Ag Service) on the list. rt is likely that the top-ranked 36-37 
projects will be funded during this cycle. The remaining three MW ACT area projects ranked #40, #41, 
and #73. Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) members are scheduled to host a public hearing 
related to the statewide list this month . 

It was noted that one Portland project with a high priority is likely to be awarded over $8million of an 
estimated $12 million project. It was also noted that rai l projects seemed to be of high priority for 
funding. 

Vice Chair C lark thanked Mayor Andrews for his service at the statewide meeting. 

Agenda Item 5. ODOT Enhance 

Dan Fricke reminded commission members that they previously reviewed and prioritized seven federal 
. enhance non-highway project app lications from the MW ACT area. It was noted that ODOT staff did not 

scope the transit projects on the list. However, with updated scoping information now available, 
Mr. Fricke commented that it is time for MW ACT members to review the list and determine if their 
priorities remain the same or have changed. Mr. Fricke pointed out that the updated cost estimates are not 
genera lly a large amount higher than the original cost estimates. He reminded ACT members that there is 
approximately $10.6 million available region wide. 

MW ACT 
July 7, 2016 3 



Cynthia Thompson noted a correction to the Yamhill County Transit Area project and requested that the 
correction be made. Dan Fricke responded that the change will be made along with other changes 
requested such as adding some columns for clarification purposes. 

After review, MW ACT members decided to keep the same project priority order as originally established 
and present those priorities at the Region 2 Super-ACT meeting that will be held in August. 

Agenda Item 6. Other Business 

Commissioner Sam Brentano reported that he attended the initial meeting of the Greenhouse Gas Target 
Rule Advisory Committee. This committee was formed by the Land Conservation and Development 
Commission (LCDC) to discuss potential changes to the existing rule that sets Greenhouse Gas Reduction 
Targets for each Metropolitan Planning Organization in Oregon. The advisory committee is also likely to 
review potential changes to Oregon's Transpo1tation Planning Rule (TPR). 

It was announced that the August meeting may be cancelled. MW ACT members will be notified if it is 
cancelled. 

Vice Chair Cathy Clark adjourned the meeting at 4:53 p.m. 

MW ACT 
July 7, 2016 4 



Agenda Item 2. 

ConnectOregon VI Project 
Recommendations 

Mid-Willamette Valley Area 
Commission on Transportation 
(MWACT) 

September 1, 2016 



Jl Oregon Department of Transportation News Release 
Headquarters 

Commission approves 39 multimodal investments 

Applicant Project Request Amount Awarded Amount 

Terminal 6 Auto Staging 
Port of Portland Facility $2,628, 700.00 $2,628,700.00 

Central Oregon 
Intergovernmental 
Council Central Station $1 ,043,813.50 $1 ,043,813.50 

Tigard Street Trail: A Path to 
City of Tigard Employment $700,000.00 $700,000.00 

Prineville Airbase Joint Use 
City of Prineville Facility $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 

Runway 3/21 Concrete Joint 
City of Burns, Oregon Repair Project $75,000.00 $75,000.00 

Yamhelas Westsider Trail: 
Yamhill County Bridge Construction $1 ,012, 185.71 $1 ,012, 185.71 

Homestead Canal Trail , Phase 
City of Redmond II $467,052.60 $467,052.60 

Union Pacific Portland Passenger-Freight 
Corporation & Rail Speed Improvement 
Subsidiaries Project $8,294, 124.00 $8,294, 124.00 

Fred Wahl Marine FWMC Bolon Island 
Construction Inc Expansion $3,401 ,250.00 $3,401 ,250.00 

La Grande/Union County 
Union County Airport Rappel Base Building $1,000,000.00 $1 ,000,000.00 

Jackson County/Rogue Rehabilitation of Taxiway A -
Valley Intl-Medford South $446,666.00 $446,666.00 

Lake County Airport Apron 
Rehab & Beacon Safety 

Lake County Upgrades $205,555.00 $205,555.00 

Airport Apron Reconstruction 
City of Baker City and Fuel Storage Expansion $416,199.00 $416, 199.00 

Teevin Bros Land & 
Timber Co Mooring Points RM 66.5 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 

Aviation Technology & 
Port of Hood River Emergency Response Center $1 ,364,900.00 $1 ,364,900.00 

Newport Communication 
Ground-Link and AWOS 

City of Newport update $25,000.00 $25,000.00 

Bend Airport Helicopter 
City of Bend Operations Area Phase 2 $1 ,100,000.00 $1 , 100,000.00 

Marion Ag Service Inc. Marion Ag Service Rail Spur $498,565.73 $498,565.73 

For updated information on highway work and current travel information throughout Oregon, visit www.tripcheck.com or call the 
Oregon road report at 5-1-1 or1-800-977-6368. For ODOT News. see www.oreqon.gov/ODOT/COMM. 



39 projects approved for ConnectOregon Page 2 

Sause Bros. Drydock $993,450.00 $993,450.00 

Life Flight Network, 
LLC Life Flight Network Hangar $665,000.00 $665,000.00 

Flanders Crossing Active 
City of Portland Transportation Bridge $2,877,000.00 $2,877,000.00 

South Clackamas SCTD - Transit & Operations 
Transportation District Center $390,000.00 $390,000.00 

Rogue Valley Terminal Western Emulsions/Boise 
Railroad Corporation Cascade 286k Track Upgrades $117,300.00 $117,300.00 

Morrow County Grain Boardman Grain Elevator Unit 
Growers, Inc Train Unloading Project $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 

Tualatin Hills Park & 
Recreation District Waterhouse Trail Segment 4 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 

Lake Railway 5,000 ties to 
LRY, LLC support growth $325,000.00 $325,000.00 

Wallowa Union Elgin Complex Rail Spur 
Railroad Authority Repair $350,000.00 $350,000.00 

Rehabilitate Runway 9-27, 
City of Corvallis Install Perimeter Fence $642,222.00 $642,222.00 

Santa Clara Community 
Transit Center and Park & 

Lane Transit Distict Ride $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 

City of Island City, Grande Ronde River 
Oregon Greenway- Phase II $1, 110, 133.00 $1,110,133.00 

Clackamas Community Clackamas Community 
College College Transit Center $1 ,762,950.00 $1 ,762,950.00 

Josephine County Emergency Power Generators 
Airports for Two Airports (3s8 &3S4) $137,900.00 $137,900.00 

City of Milwaukie Kronberg Park Multi-Use Trail $1 , 185, 735.00 $1 ,185,735.00 

Wyoming Colorado 
Railroad, Inc. Bridge Program #1 $119,749.00 $119,749.00 

Rogue Valley Passenger Fare Collection and 
Transportation District Solar Project $400,000.00 $400,000.00 

Boatyard Environmental Work 
Port of Toledo Building $2,013,900.00 $2,013,900.00 

City of Redmond, 
Oregon - Redmond Taxiway B Rehabilitation 
Municipal Airport Project $259,375.00 $259,375.00 

City of Klamath Falls Aircraft Maintenance Facility $2,800,000.00 $2,800,000.00 

Port of Astoria Pier 2 West Rehabilitation $1 ,540,000.00 $1 ,540,000.00 

###ODOT### 

For updated information on highway work and current travel information throughout Oregon, 
visit www.tripcheck.com or coll the Oregon rood report of 511 or l ·800-977-6368 

Visit the ODOT News Media Center at www.oreqon.gov/ ODOT/COMM 



Agenda Item 3. 

Statewide Transportation 
Improvement Program 

Mid-Willamette Valley Area 
Commission on Transportation 
(MWACT) 

September 1, 2016 



Area 3 Fix-it Project List 

Construction 

Program Project Name Description Highway Cost Estimate Year 

OR 221: Michigan City Lane -

PRES RV Edgewater Inlay and localized ACPR. ADA upgrades OR221 $ 5,306, 766.00 2021 

PRES RV OR 99E: OR 551 - Dimmick Lane Single lift inlay and loca lized ACPR OR 99E $ 2,302,588.00 2019 

US 20: Santiam Junction - Jack 

PRES RV Lake Road Single lift inlay us 20 $ 7,404,772.00 2020 

OR 22: Rickreall Interchange -

PRES RV Independence Highway Single lift inlay OR 22 $ 5,490,958.00 2021 

Existing VMS boards are obsolete. Replace with new 

Daktronics signs at Lake Creek Road, Perkins Road, 

OPS-ITS 1-5 VMS Replacement and Arndt Road. 1-5 $ 674,200.00 2020 

OR 22: Independence Junction Old poles and direct-buried wire. Replace entire 

OPS-SS I Illumination system with new poles and electrica l OR 22 $ 151,400.00 2021 

OR 22: Rockfall Remediation MP Rick screenning needed due to frequesnt instances 

OPS-SLD 72 & 81 of rocks in roadway OR 22 $ 486,600.00 2021 

OR 153: Sa lt Creek (Ash Swale) 

BRIDGE Bridge Replacement Replace bridge OR 153 $ 7,057,400.00 2019 

PR-IM 1-5: Woodburn - Salem Sing le l ift inlay (lanes only+ 3 feet) 1-5 $ 11,698,450.00 2019 

OR 223, 

OR 51, OR 

District 3 West ADA 194, OR 

Bl KP ED Improvements Substandard ADA curb ramps need to be upgraded 18B $ 1,157,900.00 2019 

CULVRT OR 22: Bad Banks Creek Culvert Replace culvert OR 22 $ 2,420,900.00 2020 



OR 99W: SB North Yamhill River ! Repair and paint steel elements, repair concrete. AC 

BRIDGE Bridge Deck Repair or thin epoxy overlay on bridge. Rail retrofit . OR99W $ 5,635,200.00 2020 
OR 22: Josepht Street - Golf Club 

PRESRV Road Single lift inlay (funded for PE only) OR 22 $ 665,630.00 N/A 



Project Name 

US 101 Urban 

Upgrade 

OR 47 Urban 

Upgrade 

US 101 Urban 

Upgrade 

US 20: MP 3.95 

(Merloy Ave) 

OR 99 Urban 

Upgrade 

OR99:Junction City to 

Eugene 

ATIACHMENT B 

_Region 2 State Transportation Leverae;e and Active Transportation Program 

100% Scoped Recommendation List (8/5/16) 

Project Initial Cost 

Project Description Project location Area Type Estimate 

Upgrade sidewalks, parking, bike 

facilities, and ADA compliance to State 

enable future or concurrent Highway 

pavement preservation project Garibaldi 1 Leverage $ 5,200,000 

Upgrade sidewalks, parking, bike 

facilities, and ADA compliance to State 

enable future or concurrent Highway 

pavement preservation project Carlton 3 Leverage $ 3,000,000 

Upgrade sidewalks, parking, bike 

facilities, and ADA compliance to 

enable future or concurrent 

pavement preservation project --

Full cost estimate is $2.5M, but the 

scoped estimate shown takes into State 

account $736K already allocated Highway 

through previous Enhance process Depoe Bay 4 Leverage $ 3,000,000 

Install Left Turn Lane and other 

improvements to Corvallis City Corvallis/Benton 

Limits County 4 Safety $ 2,000,000 

Upgrade sidewalks, parking, bike 

facilities, and ADA compliance to State 

enable future or concurrent Highway 

pavement preservation project Cottage Grove 5 Leverage $ 3,000,000 

Install median safety cable barrier Lane County 5 Safety $ 3,000,000 

Scoped Cost 

Estimate 

$ 5,200,000 

$ 3,394,600 

$ 1,764,000 

$ 1,949,300 

$ 2,492,300 

$ 1,505,300 



ATIACHMENT B 

Territoria l Highway Develop fu ll plans for improving 

Final Design Territorial Highway Lane County All 

TOTAL 

100% Funding Threshold 

(including Active Transportation leverage: 15.SM leverage, 1.8M active share) 

Safety/ 

Leverage $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 

$ 20,200,000 $ 17,305,500 

$ 17,300,000 $ 17,300,000 



2018-2021 STIP Update - Non-Highway Enhance Program -- Region 2 150% Scoping List Summary and 100% Straw Proposal 8/16/ 16 

Area 1 Proposals 
Revised Request Post- ReV1sed Mm1mum or 7 otal Scoped 

Applicant Project Title STIP Request Match Total Notes scoping Previous Match Estimate 

OR 202 Sidewalk Infill - continuation of 15-18 
City of Astoria Dresdin St. to 4th St . $ 1,500,200 $ 171,800 $ 1,672,000 STIP project (KN18735' $ 1,500,200.00 $ 171,800.00 $ 1,672,000 Continuation 

Project f unding 

Tillamook County Transportation Connector Pedestrian request reduced to 

District Access Construction $ 305,000 $ 31,324 $ 336,324 $305,000 $ 305,000.00 $ 34,908.62 $ 339,909 
part of an ODOT 

Garibaldi Bike/ Ped Safety project to re pave US 

Oty of Garibaldi Improvements $ 1,159,214 $ 289,803 $ 1,449,017 101 $ 1,159,214.00 $ 289,803.00 $ 1,449,017 Leverage/ AT /Safety 
US 30/Veterans Way 
Bike/Ped/Safety I Auto/ 

City of Rainier Signal $ 494,726 $ 56,624 $ 551,350 $ 1,100,089.80 $ 125,910.20 $ 1,226,000 

SUB-TOTAL $ 3,459,140 $ 549, 551 $ 4,008,691 $ 4,064,504 $ 622,422 $ 4,686,926 

Area 3 Proposals 154070.54 $ 1,654,270.54 $ 171, 714.4000 
Revised Request Post- ReVlsed Minimum or Total Scoped 

Applicant Project Tit le STIP Request Match Total Notes scoping Previous Match Estimate 

Salem Multi-modal Safety cost estimate in 2020 
City of Salem Crossings Project $ 340,000 $ 40,000 $ 380,000 dollars $ 508,051.26 $ 58,148.74 $ 5'6,200 Safety 

Salem-Keizer Trans it 
Commuter Bus 

Salem Area Mass Transit District Replacement $ 1,211,355 $ 138,645 $ 1,350,000 $ 1,211,355.00 $ 138,645.00 $ 1,350,000 
S. 3rd Street & Polk Street 

City of Carlton Bike/Ped Project $ 919,732 $ 105,268 $ 1,025,000 $ 836,193.87 $ 95,706.13 $ 931,900 Leverage/ AT /Safety 
Hayesville Dr. Bicycle and continuat ion of 15-18 

Marion County Pedestrian Improvements $ 2,479,628 $ 283,805 $ 2,763,433 STIP Project KN18750 $ 2,647,035.00 $ 302,965.00 $ 2,950,000 Continuation 

continuation of 15-18 
STIP Project KN18332. 

Yamhelas Westsider Trail: Modified from project 

Yamhill County Construction Phase 1 $ 822,608 $ 94,151 $ 916,759 in pre-proposal. $ 929,961.72 $ 106,438.28 $ 1,036,400 
project is scalable -

YCTA Bus Replacement minimum need is 

Yamhill County Transit Area Project $ 1,440,166 $ 164,834 $ 1,605,000 $450,000 $ 1,440,166.50 $ 164,833.50 $ 1,605,000 

SUB-TOTAL $ 7,213,489 $ 826,703 $ 8,040,192 $ 7,572,763 $ 866,737 $ 8,439,500 



Area 4 Proposals 
Revised Request Post- Revised Minimum or Totat5coped 

Applicant Project Title STIP Request Match Total Notes scoping Previous Match Estimate 

Project to be 

US 101 - South of Bridge continuation of 15-18 Addressed by 

City of Depoe Bay Streetscape $ 750,000 $ 86,000 $ 836,000 STIP project (KN18852) Leverage Funding 

Chapel Drive Bikeway 
Benton County Improvement $ 805,000 $ 95,000 $ 900,000 s 1,179,052.20 $ 134,947.80 $ 1,314,000 A4 Priority 

Actual scoping 
estimate was over 

US 101: NW 25th-NE 36th $4M-addltional effort 

City of Newport St. Sidewalk Improvements $ 655,736 s 450,000 $ 1,105,736 needed to reassess $ 1,000,000.00 s 450,000.00 $ 1,450,000 Safety 

SUB-TOTAL $ 2,210,736 $ 631,000 $ 2,841,736 $ 2,179,052 $ 584,948 $ 2,764,000 

2018-2021 STIP Update - Non-Highway Enhance Program -- Region 2 150% Scoping List Summary 

Area 5 Proposals 
I Revised Request Post- Revised wummum or Total 5coped 

Applicant Project Title STIP Request Match Total Notes scoping Previous Match Estimate 

funding for previous 3 
Filling the Gaps - Safe years provided by 

City of Springfield Walking Routes to Schools $ 550,000 $ 273,250 $ 823,250 ODOT Safety Program $ 364,750.00 $ 273,250.00 $ 638,000 Safety 
Hwy 99 Path funded by 

Roosevelt Path/ Hwy 99 federal flex funds 
City of Eugene Path Connection $ 701,193 $ 80,254 $ 781,447 grant $ 512,358.30 $ 58,641.70 $ 571,000 

continuation of 
River to Ridges Bikeway previous STIP project 

City of Eugene (Phase 3) $ 555,417 $ 63,569 $ 618,986 (KN18856) $ 457,981.92 $ 52,418.08 $ 510,400 
Veneta-Elmira Multi-use 

City of Veneta Path s 780,900 $ 90,000 $ 870,900 $ 1,411,991.28 $ 161,608.n $ 1,S73,600 AT/Safety 
5treetscaping: us 101, 

City of Florence Siuslaw Bridge to OR 126 $ 750,000 $ 250,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 750,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 1,000,000 Leverage/ AT /Safety 

SUB-TOTAL $ 3,337,510 $ 757,073 $ 4,094,583 $ 3,497,082 $ 795,919 $ 4,293,000 

GRAND TOTAL $ 16,220,875 $ 2,764,327 $ 18,985,202 $ 17,313,401 $ 2,870,025 $ 20,183,426 
100% Funding Available to Region 2* $ 10,600,000 

150% Scoping Threshold $ 15,900, 000 l .. 1_00% __ st_r_aw_P_ro ... po_s_a_1 _$ ____ 1_0,_s_20_,_294 _____________ _ 



Projects NOT Advanced for 150% Scoping 

Applicant Project Title STIP Request Match Total Notes 

City of Springfield Moe Mountain Path $ 1,515,000 $ 385,000 $ 1,900,000 
Territorial Highway Final Moved to Region 2 

Lane County Design $ - $ - $ - Leverage Program 

Bicycle Facilities -

Sunset Empire Transportation Dis Transportation Options $ 82,550 $ 9,450 $ 92,000 
Silver Falls SP North pre-proposal was not 

OPRD Entrance Scenic Overlook $ 1,387,160 $ 200,000 $ 1,587,160 submitted 

SUB-TOTAL $ 2,984,710 $ 594,450 $ 3,579,160 



Agenda Item 5. 

Other Business 

Mid-Willamette Valley Area 
Commission on Transportation 
(MWACT) 

September 1, 2016 



Cherriots Regional Transit Planning Project Public Outreach Schedule 
Event Location, Date/time 

,___._ 
Aumsville Saturday Market 595 Main St, Aumsville , OR, 9/10/16, 8:30am -

3:00pm 
Polk County Bounty Market Academy Grounds, Main & Academy Streets, 

Dallas, OR, 9/15/16, 1 O:OOam - 3:00pm 
Presentation to Elected Officials Stayton Public Library, 515 N First Ave, Stayton , 
and Invited Stakeholders Only OR, 9/20/16, 5:30pm - 6:30pm 
Public Open House Stayton Public Library, 515 N First Ave, Stayton, 

OR, 9/20/16, 7:00pm - 8:00pm 
Silverton Area Community Aid 421 Water St, Silverton, OR, 
Resource Day 9/24/16, 11am-2pm (setup by 10:45am) 
CCC Free Speech Table CCC Building 2, Salem, OR, 9/26/16, 9:00am -

3:00pm 
Information Table Bi-Mart store front, 1600 Mt. Hood Ave, 

Woodburn, OR, 9/27/16, 10:00am - 3:00pm 
Information Table CARTS bays on the Downtown Transit Center, 

9/29/16, 7:00-9:30am, 12:00-1 :30pm, 4 :00-6:00pm 
Independence Riverview Market Riverview Park, Independence, OR, 10/1/16, 

9:00am - 2:00pm 


